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construction of all otegocies ot' hotels and motels, and for the augmentation of tourist
~ransport faci li ties a t selected tourist centres.
It also has plans to construct youth hostels and reception ce:1tres to facilitate travel within the country. The facilities so provided are intended to promote internal tourism as well.

(b) Yes, Sir, by way of granting loans for the construction of hotels and provision of transport facilities at these places.

Closure of Airways (India) Private
Limited

*288. SHRI MOHAMMAD ISMAIL :
Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATIO~ be pleased to ~tate:

(a) whether the attention of Government has been drawn to the closure of Airways (India) Private Limited, affecting 143 employees;

(b) whether Government have received any memorandum from the employees of this firm to take over the company ;

(c) whether Government have considered
:his issue ; and

(d) if so, the reaction of Government there- to?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (DR. KARAN SINGH):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) to (d). Some communications were received from the employees asking that Indian Airlines be directed to absorb them. The Corporation is examining this matter in the light of available vacancies and the requisite job qualifications of the applicants.

Dernonetisation of Currency Notes

*290. SHRI S. A. MURUGANANTHAM :
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have considered the question of demonetisation of currency notes of Rs. 10 and above denominations as a part of the drive against black 'money ; and

(b) if so, what decision has been taken in this regard ?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
YESHWANTRAO CHAVAN): (a) and (b).
The Government does not consider that demonetisation of currency notes provides the answer to the problem of black money. The Government is, however, constantly engaged in the task of detecting tax evasion, the principal source of black money. A Committee of Experts has been appointed by the Government with a view to suggesting legal and administrative measures for countering evasion and avoidance of direct taxes. Also under consideration are legislative and administrative measures to discourage undervaluation of pro•
perty which is an important avenue for circulation of black money.

~~'~~Tlf'!ia' <l'<nt ij <nti'<Hf"{lft <nr +m1

* 2 9 i . "-TT ;:r~•sr f«i! f~c : 'fliT
f<Rt' +f';fr <rq: ora-A- Cflr 'li'if Cfl~ fc;; :

( Cfl) 'flfr <ifiFrr 3'frlfrrr ;?r <:r~'FT~ <fiT
~~a- f'f)if l1ir 3111;?r -srf(f1:R;:r 1t 31;11 ;;rrm
~ 3'ff(ff~'f(f ~~i<:r'l!cr <fiT 1t Cfi+hnf~r
<fiT +mr ~ orrt 1t +rr ~ ~ifffCf f<m ~ ;

( '-9) 'fliT U!5<I~(f or·il> \3'1'(1" 3'frziTlT
llTU f<m l1ir ~rcTI ~ 311,'-'ff~ 'fiTlf Cfi~

~~ ~; 3'fT<:
( rr) <rfG: ~, m <:r<:'liT~ ;?r CfllT'<ITR<rT <nr

mrr ~ orrt 1t u~l<r~ .r·<nr <fiT CflT{
f;:r~ ;;rn:) f'f)if ~ ?

f<l~ ;i~) ( "-TT lf~<l;:a'~TCf :q~TQJ) :

( <n) <ifi;prr 3'fi<rrrr ;?r 3flfr (fCfi <:r~<nr~ Cfir
3'fq-;{r i<.:'iT~ i'fqr rrq:l Cflr ~ I

( '-"") <r~ -sr~;:r \3"'1f~~ rr~l ~T(fr

( lT) ;;r), ~T I

Demand for C. B. I. Probe for issuing Permits to Private Bus Operators by

Delhi Administration

*292. SHRI JHARKHANDE RAI : Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANS-PORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Delhi Transport Under·
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taking Workers’ Union has urged Government to order a probe by the Central Bureau of In vestigation for taming permits to private bus operators at the time of the General Elections to Lok Sabha ; and

(b) if so, the action taken thereon ?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS AND SHIPPING AND TRANS
PORT (SHRI RAJ BAHADUR): (a) No,
Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

Central Assistance to Rajasthan for deve loping Tourist Facilities

♦293. SHRI BISHWANATH JHUN-
JHUNWALA: Will the Minister of TOURI-ISM AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state :

(a) what ha* been the Central assistance given to the State of Rajasthan for developing tourist facilities during the last three years, year-wise ;

(b) how much of this assistance has been earmarked for the development of places of tourist interest and tourist bungalows in Chittor ; and

(c) whether there has been any increase in the number of foreign tourists to Chittor during the last three years ?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (DR. KARAN SINGH) :
(a) An expenditure of Rs. 1.82 lakhs and Rs. 5,000 was incurred in 1968*69 and 1969-70
respectively and a sum ofRs. 2.50 lakhs was sanctioned in 1970-71 on tourist schemes in Rajasthan.

(b) Nil.

(u) Tourist statistics are maintained on an all-India basis and not a State or place-wise basis. 2n the sample survey carried out in 1968-69, the number of foreign tourists visiting Udaipur, the tourist centre nearest to Chittor, Was 1.8% of the total foreign tourist arrivals.

Seizure of Smuggled Goods

*294. SHRI SHASHI BHUSHAN : Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the item-wise value of diamonds, gold and silver seized in various parti of the country during the last six months ;

(b) the nnmhrr of persons arrested in this connection ;

(<•) the steps takrn against the offenders ;
and

(d) the specific measures adopted by Government to check the rising trend of smuggling of these items ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI K. R.
GANESH) : (a) Diamonds valued Rs. 32 lakbs (approx.) at Indian market rate, gold valued Rs. 148 lakhs (approx.) at the inter national rate and Rs. 333 lakhs (approx.) at Indian market rate and silver valued Rs. 107 lakhs (approx.) at the Indian market rate were seized by the Customs and Central Excise authorities during the period from l-l 1-70 to 30-4-71.

(b) and (c). 168 persons were arrested in this connection. Apart from the adjudication proceedings initiated under the Customs Act for confiscation of the smuggled goods and imposition of penalties on the offenders, in cases where sufficient evidence is available for successful prosecution, the offenders are prose cuted in a court of law.

(d) The following measures have been taken to prevent smuggling: systematic collec tion and follow-up of information, keeping a watchful eye on the suspected smugglers, rum maging of suspected vessels or aircraft and patrolling of vulnerable sectors along the coast and the land frontiers. Some senior officers of the rank of Collectors of Customs, Additional Collectors of Customs and Assistant Collectors of Customs have been posted in vulnerable areas to look after anti-smuggling work exclu sively. Customs Act, 1962 has been amended making additional provisions to take special measures for the purpose of checking illegal import and export of certain commodities and

